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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - How closely do 
you follow news about 
what is happening outside 
of Canada? 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very closely % 32.5 31.0 25.7 37.1 28.5 41.0 39.0 26.3 24.4 30.3 40.1 

Somewhat closely % 57.4 59.0 57.4 54.6 63.6 53.5 55.3 59.4 57.7 60.5 54.5 

Not closely at all % 9.8 8.5 16.9 7.9 7.9 5.5 5.5 14.0 17.9 8.9 5.0 

Unsure % 0.3 1.4 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.4 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - What is your 
main source of news on 
what is happening outside 
of Canada? [RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Television % 37.3 41.0 42.5 35.4 36.2 31.6 35.6 39.1 18.9 35.9 51.5 

Radio % 9.6 9.3 10.0 9.0 9.1 10.8 8.5 10.6 12.4 10.4 6.9 

Podcasts % 1.4 2.9 0.5 1.4 2.0 1.3 2.2 0.6 4.3 0.5 0.2 

Printed newspapers or 
magazines 

% 
8.4 4.9 9.9 10.1 5.7 8.8 8.7 8.2 5.2 6.7 12.2 

Internet websites of news 
organizations 

% 
30.9 26.9 25.1 31.5 34.3 37.5 34.0 28.0 33.2 36.0 24.9 

Other internet websites % 3.9 3.9 4.8 3.0 3.2 5.2 5.5 2.4 8.6 2.5 1.8 

Social media % 6.8 9.5 5.6 8.1 6.8 4.5 4.6 9.0 13.9 6.7 2.0 

Word of mouth % 0.9 1.6 1.1 0.7 1.3 0.0 0.3 1.5 2.4 0.5 0.2 

Other % 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.4 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.2 

Unsure % 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - Are social media 
platforms like Facebook, 
Twitter, Instagram, LinkedIn 
and Snapchat an important, 
somewhat important 
somewhat unimportant or 
unimportant part of your life? 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Important % 12.5 16.9 10.9 12.7 14.1 9.9 9.8 15.1 20.8 10.3 8.6 

Somewhat important % 28.1 35.4 22.2 29.1 27.1 32.5 23.4 32.7 37.1 28.2 21.8 

Somewhat unimportant % 23.3 20.7 30.5 18.6 23.5 22.5 24.9 21.8 18.9 24.2 25.7 

Unimportant % 35.6 27.0 36.5 38.9 34.1 35.2 41.1 30.2 22.4 37.1 43.4 

Unsure % 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.7 1.2 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.5 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Which of the 
following social media or 
social networking sites, if 
any, have you visited in the 
last week? Check all that 
apply. [RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Facebook   % 69.4 77.5 73.3 64.8 70.2 65.5 65.2 73.4 75.3 71.0 63.9 

YouTube % 54.3 57.6 51.5 57.3 51.6 54.6 56.5 52.2 64.6 56.8 45.0 

Blogs % 9.1 8.8 6.8 9.5 9.5 11.7 8.5 9.6 12.5 9.1 6.7 

Account on an online 
forum/community 

% 8.7 12.1 5.5 9.5 8.9 10.2 10.2 7.3 11.2 9.3 6.5 

None of the above   % 9.0 7.9 8.1 10.4 7.9 9.8 9.9 8.1 2.8 7.9 14.2 

Other % 2.0 1.0 1.8 2.7 1.8 2.1 2.6 1.5 1.8 2.3 1.9 

Twitter % 22.7 23.4 15.3 27.5 21.6 26.4 25.3 20.2 33.8 22.7 15.0 

LinkedIn % 23.7 22.9 21.1 29.3 19.8 22.7 27.8 19.7 34.2 26.0 14.4 

Instagram % 22.7 25.2 17.6 24.4 24.6 23.3 19.0 26.2 38.4 22.7 11.6 

Reddit % 7.1 8.1 3.5 8.4 8.8 7.6 8.9 5.4 16.5 5.6 1.9 

Google+ % 24.4 27.6 21.7 23.1 25.8 27.1 21.7 26.9 13.3 24.9 31.6 

Snapchat % 4.6 8.5 4.6 4.8 4.1 2.2 4.2 4.9 10.1 4.5 0.8 

Pinterest % 19.6 20.9 20.2 16.7 23.3 18.7 10.9 28.1 21.8 20.9 17.1 

Tumblr % 1.4 2.9 0.9 1.4 2.2 0.4 1.7 1.1 2.6 1.5 0.6 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Read or listened 
to what others have posted 
online about a social issue 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 59.3 60.7 52.2 59.5 64.2 63.0 58.2 60.3 72.9 55.4 53.2 

Within the past month % 16.7 20.4 17.4 17.1 16.2 12.7 18.0 15.4 15.9 18.4 15.8 

Within past six months % 5.5 3.9 4.7 7.0 5.5 5.2 5.5 5.6 4.0 6.6 5.7 

Within the past year % 4.1 4.8 7.5 3.1 1.9 2.8 3.7 4.4 2.4 4.4 4.9 

More than a year ago % 2.8 2.3 2.9 2.3 2.6 4.1 3.6 1.9 2.0 3.4 2.7 

Never % 9.2 5.1 13.0 9.3 7.1 8.3 9.4 9.0 1.9 10.4 13.2 

Unsure % 2.4 2.8 2.3 1.6 2.5 3.8 1.5 3.3 0.9 1.4 4.4 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Read, watched 
or listened to a story about 
a social issue in the news 
media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 83.8 91.2 78.6 82.8 84.3 88.5 83.2 84.3 81.7 87.1 82.3 

Within the past month % 9.9 3.8 11.8 11.4 10.6 6.9 11.4 8.5 12.9 8.0 9.5 

Within past six months % 2.4 2.2 3.0 3.1 1.4 1.2 2.1 2.6 3.3 2.1 1.9 

Within the past year % 1.1 1.0 2.0 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.9 1.3 0.5 1.1 1.5 

More than a year ago % 0.6 0.4 1.2 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.7 

Never % 1.2 1.4 2.0 0.8 1.1 0.8 1.2 1.2 0.2 1.0 2.1 

Unsure % 1.1 0.0 1.4 1.0 1.2 1.4 0.7 1.5 0.6 0.3 2.2 
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Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Shared a story or 
article about a social issue 
on social media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 29.7 38.0 25.0 28.8 28.4 35.4 28.4 31.0 26.0 29.7 32.3 

Within the past month % 16.9 13.1 16.8 17.8 15.3 19.9 17.6 16.1 19.0 19.0 13.5 

Within past six months % 9.7 7.9 9.8 10.0 11.4 7.8 9.4 10.0 12.5 9.3 8.1 

Within the past year % 7.0 9.5 7.6 7.0 6.5 4.9 7.2 6.7 10.7 6.1 5.1 

More than a year ago % 5.9 3.1 6.0 5.6 7.4 6.1 5.5 6.3 6.2 6.8 4.8 

Never % 27.0 21.5 33.0 26.2 28.2 20.5 27.7 26.2 23.1 25.8 30.7 

Unsure % 3.9 6.8 1.9 4.6 2.9 5.4 4.2 3.7 2.5 3.3 5.5 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Commented on a 
story or article about a 
social issue on social media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 28.6 34.1 22.2 29.4 30.3 31.4 26.5 30.6 28.1 26.9 30.4 

Within the past month % 13.2 14.0 15.1 11.6 12.1 14.0 12.5 13.8 14.8 13.5 11.7 

Within past six months % 9.2 8.7 9.6 8.4 10.5 8.9 10.6 7.9 13.6 9.9 5.6 

Within the past year % 5.6 4.3 5.3 7.7 5.4 2.7 5.8 5.4 5.6 6.4 4.9 

More than a year ago % 7.4 8.2 6.2 6.7 8.7 8.3 7.7 7.1 10.4 7.2 5.4 

Never % 31.8 25.2 37.7 31.3 31.5 27.9 33.6 30.1 25.2 32.3 36.0 

Unsure % 4.3 5.5 3.8 4.9 1.5 6.7 3.5 5.1 2.3 3.9 6.0 
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Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Written about a 
social issue online, using a 
blog, online chat forum, or 
social media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 14.0 18.5 12.1 13.9 11.5 17.8 14.8 13.3 17.4 13.9 11.8 

Within the past month % 7.9 4.5 8.1 7.9 6.5 11.9 7.3 8.5 8.9 8.1 7.1 

Within past six months % 7.7 7.6 7.0 6.4 8.2 10.5 7.8 7.5 9.5 8.9 5.3 

Within the past year % 5.4 5.1 4.4 5.3 6.4 5.7 6.0 4.7 7.1 5.1 4.4 

More than a year ago % 8.0 5.2 9.4 10.5 5.6 5.4 9.1 6.8 12.9 6.0 6.2 

Never % 53.0 56.5 55.3 51.0 58.4 43.8 51.4 54.5 40.8 55.0 59.8 

Unsure % 4.1 2.6 3.6 5.0 3.4 4.8 3.5 4.6 3.4 3.0 5.4 
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2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Signed a petition 
(either online or in-person) 
about a social issue or social 
problem.  

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 12.0 16.5 8.1 12.0 11.6 16.1 8.8 15.1 11.2 9.6 14.7 

Within the past month % 14.6 7.0 17.2 15.6 12.7 15.6 13.5 15.6 13.9 15.8 13.9 

Within past six months % 16.8 20.5 16.1 17.1 12.6 20.3 16.3 17.2 24.5 15.9 12.2 

Within the past year % 13.3 8.1 16.0 12.0 13.1 15.2 13.7 12.9 15.7 11.9 12.9 

More than a year ago % 20.0 22.6 19.0 18.9 24.4 16.2 21.3 18.7 19.6 23.5 17.2 

Never % 18.2 19.0 19.8 18.5 20.6 11.2 21.2 15.3 11.9 18.8 22.1 

Unsure % 5.1 6.2 3.7 5.7 5.1 5.4 5.2 5.1 3.1 4.5 7.1 
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Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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We would like to ask you about the last time you may have learned about or communicated to others about a social issue or social problem. A social issue or problem is something that people believe is unjust or unfair, and that a community, 
society, or the world, should do something about it.  A social issue can be local, societal or global. When was the last time you…? [RANDOMIZED] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Talked to 
friends, family or co-
workers about a social issue 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Within the past week % 76.2 75.3 66.8 78.8 78.0 84.8 73.7 78.7 81.9 73.9 74.3 

Within the past month % 14.6 14.2 19.0 11.5 16.4 11.5 16.7 12.6 12.8 17.2 13.6 

Within past six months % 3.4 4.1 3.4 4.8 2.0 1.7 3.9 2.9 1.7 3.7 4.2 

Within the past year % 2.3 1.3 5.8 1.7 0.4 0.7 1.8 2.8 1.6 2.0 3.0 

More than a year ago % 0.6 1.2 1.2 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.5 1.0 

Never % 2.1 2.3 3.8 1.4 2.5 0.0 2.3 1.9 1.0 2.0 3.0 

Unsure % 0.8 1.7 0.0 1.6 0.2 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.0 

 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/


2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-
06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - What would you 
say is Canada’s most urgent 
social issue or 
problem? [Open] 

Total Unwgt N 1490 152 344 455 302 237 799 691 309 612 569 

Wgt N 1467 146 367 439 292 224 725 742 395 496 576 

Healthcare/ Pharmacare % 7.4 23.1 4.0 6.7 3.1 9.5 5.8 8.9 7.0 7.5 7.4 

Immigration/ Refugees % 9.0 4.3 15.4 7.6 8.9 4.3 8.5 9.4 6.3 8.5 11.1 

Climate 
Change/Environment/Pollution 

% 20.3 22.2 27.3 17.9 13.9 20.6 19.4 21.2 21.5 20.5 19.3 

Poverty/Income 
gap/Inequality/Unemployment 

% 8.5 5.6 10.4 8.9 7.3 7.7 8.1 8.8 10.1 6.9 8.7 

Drug abuse % 2.8 2.4 0.5 1.9 7.0 3.4 2.3 3.3 2.8 3.0 2.7 

Indigenous issues % 7.3 9.4 4.9 10.4 5.0 6.8 5.8 8.8 6.2 8.4 7.1 

Pipeline % 3.2 1.2 2.6 1.4 7.8 2.9 3.4 3.0 3.1 2.9 3.5 

Taxes % 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.8 0.6 1.9 1.5 0.2 1.0 1.0 0.7 

Carbon tax % 0.8 1.2 0.2 1.1 1.5 0.0 1.1 0.5 2.2 0.0 0.5 

Managing government spending % 2.5 3.8 0.7 4.0 1.9 2.4 3.0 2.1 2.0 2.8 2.7 

Fake news/Media propaganda/Social 
media 

% 2.2 1.1 0.8 2.2 4.6 2.3 3.2 1.3 1.6 2.7 2.2 

Canadian economy % 2.9 2.5 2.8 1.8 4.9 2.8 3.4 2.4 2.7 3.6 2.4 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-
06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Bad 
government/corruption/partisanship 

% 9.4 6.0 2.1 11.5 15.1 11.8 12.0 6.8 12.2 8.8 7.9 

Education % 1.1 0.0 2.4 0.8 1.5 0.0 0.5 1.8 1.4 1.7 0.5 

Crime % 1.5 0.0 1.7 1.8 2.0 0.8 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.6 1.5 

Housing/ Cost of living/ 
homelessness 

% 5.0 5.6 1.7 6.8 2.7 9.4 4.2 5.7 5.4 5.8 4.0 

Other % 6.6 3.7 10.2 5.2 5.9 6.2 7.6 5.6 7.9 6.4 5.8 

Senior care/ Ageing population % 1.8 3.9 2.5 2.1 0.3 0.7 1.6 2.1 0.0 1.4 3.5 

Racism % 1.1 1.2 1.2 2.0 0.6 0.0 0.7 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 

Relations with China/ International 
relations 

% 2.0 0.4 5.7 1.3 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.5 0.8 1.4 3.4 

Unity as country/ Polarization % 3.2 1.4 1.8 2.9 5.1 5.1 4.7 1.8 2.5 3.1 3.9 

Unsure % 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.7 0.5 1.0 0.2 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - What would you 
say is the most urgent social 
issue or problem in 
developing countries? [Open] 

Total Unwgt N 1481 152 341 454 298 236 796 685 307 605 569 

Wgt N 1460 146 364 439 288 223 724 736 393 491 576 

Water/Food accessibility % 10.5 15.6 6.0 11.6 8.8 14.4 9.8 11.2 11.2 12.2 8.5 

Poverty % 15.0 14.5 17.4 13.6 13.1 16.8 14.5 15.6 14.5 12.0 18.0 

Economic development % 3.6 3.2 5.3 2.9 2.7 4.0 5.0 2.3 4.1 2.9 4.0 

Human rights/Basic needs % 3.0 8.5 1.2 2.4 3.4 2.9 2.5 3.5 5.8 1.6 2.2 

Healthcare/Medication/Health % 6.6 7.0 5.7 6.7 9.1 4.6 4.9 8.4 8.7 6.9 5.1 

Climate 
change/pollution/environment 

% 12.8 12.4 13.1 12.0 10.0 17.5 12.6 13.0 15.8 13.8 9.9 

Women’s and children’s rights % 3.6 1.6 3.4 4.3 3.4 3.8 2.4 4.7 4.4 3.1 3.4 

Lack of democracy % 3.3 2.5 3.3 2.4 5.7 2.6 4.3 2.4 2.0 3.4 4.2 

Inequality % 4.3 3.8 5.7 4.1 2.8 4.8 4.9 3.8 5.0 5.3 3.0 

Corruption % 7.9 6.8 8.3 8.5 8.1 6.5 9.9 5.9 7.7 6.9 8.9 

Education % 3.0 4.3 3.4 3.9 2.0 1.4 2.8 3.2 3.4 3.6 2.3 

Political/Civil 
unrest/War/Violence 

% 5.9 8.7 3.9 6.3 7.8 4.4 4.3 7.6 3.1 7.5 6.5 

Migration/Displacement % 4.3 2.1 5.2 4.7 4.7 3.2 4.5 4.2 0.9 4.1 6.9 

Overpopulation % 2.3 1.1 2.5 2.6 2.7 1.3 2.7 1.8 2.2 1.4 3.0 

Foreign influence % 2.0 0.0 2.6 1.9 1.4 3.2 2.5 1.5 1.8 2.4 1.7 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Other % 6.5 4.8 9.1 5.5 7.6 4.1 7.6 5.4 6.7 6.2 6.6 

False information % 1.0 0.4 0.2 1.0 2.1 1.0 1.2 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.2 

Racism % 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 

Safety and Security % 1.1 0.8 0.2 1.6 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.2 0.3 1.6 1.2 

Terrorism/extremism % 1.3 0.0 1.1 1.8 2.0 0.7 1.3 1.3 0.0 1.8 1.8 

Unsure % 1.8 1.9 2.4 1.7 1.0 2.1 1.2 2.4 1.6 2.4 1.5 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Our next few 
questions are about the aid 
that Canada provides to 
developing countries.  Have 
you ever [ Check all that 
apply] [RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Talked to your friends or 
family about aid to this 
issue 

% 
61.2 61.0 50.6 63.8 63.5 70.7 61.7 60.7 62.5 60.0 61.3 

Read, watched or listened a 
story about this issue 

% 81.1 79.0 76.4 81.6 84.7 84.4 81.2 81.0 82.6 80.5 80.5 

Shared a story or article 
about this issue on social 
media 

% 
29.8 29.4 26.7 29.8 33.9 29.7 26.8 32.7 35.0 31.2 25.0 

Commented on a story or 
article about this issue on 
social media 

% 
23.3 25.0 19.1 21.9 29.2 24.2 21.9 24.7 29.2 23.9 18.7 

Written about this issue 
online, using a blog, online 
chat forum, or social media  

% 
10.1 13.4 8.1 10.8 10.0 10.4 11.3 9.0 15.9 8.2 7.9 

Written a letter to an editor % 6.4 6.6 3.5 7.4 8.7 5.9 8.0 4.8 5.2 4.5 8.9 

Called, emailed or written 
to a politician to ask 
them/Canada to do more 
about this  

% 

13.8 16.6 9.1 15.1 14.0 17.0 11.6 15.9 12.1 10.6 17.8 

Donated to causes that 
support this issue 

% 44.5 43.4 36.7 48.6 46.2 47.7 39.4 49.3 41.7 42.5 48.2 

None of the above % 9.3 11.9 12.9 8.5 5.7 7.7 8.4 10.1 9.2 8.8 9.8 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Thinking of the 
development aid that the 
Canadian government 
provides to developing 
countries.  For every dollar 
that the Canadian 
government spends in total, 
how many cents do you 
think are spent on 
development aid outside of 
Canada to developing 
countries? [Open] 

Total Unwgt N 1481 152 340 452 304 233 790 691 313 611 557 

Wgt N 1459 146 363 435 294 221 718 742 400 495 564 

Mean 16.77 18.70 16.22 15.62 19.58 14.93 15.86 17.65 15.61 18.00 16.51 

Median 5.00 10.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

.0000 % 1.0 1.5 1.4 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.1 0.8 1.4 0.8 0.8 

.0010 % 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.0 

.0027 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

.0050 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.0 

.0100 % 1.4 0.0 1.8 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.9 1.9 0.7 0.7 2.6 

.0200 % 0.6 0.0 0.5 0.9 1.1 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.4 

.0250 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 

.0300 % 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.9 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.7 0.1 

.0500 % 1.3 1.2 2.7 0.2 1.8 0.8 0.9 1.7 0.8 1.2 1.8 

.1000 % 0.9 0.8 1.8 0.8 0.5 0.0 0.6 1.2 0.5 0.6 1.4 

.1400 % 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 

.1500 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.1 

.2000 % 0.7 0.0 1.3 0.8 0.7 0.0 0.2 1.2 0.0 0.5 1.4 

.2500 % 0.8 0.0 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.4 1.1 0.5 0.6 1.1 

.3000 % 0.7 0.0 1.1 1.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.5 0.6 

.4500 % 0.4 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 1.0 

.5000 % 1.9 1.5 2.9 1.9 0.7 2.1 1.6 2.2 1.0 2.6 1.9 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

.6000 % 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 

.7000 % 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 

.7500 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 

1.0000 % 13.6 12.4 13.5 12.0 12.6 18.8 15.4 11.8 18.5 14.3 9.5 

1.5000 % 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.5 0.7 

2.0000 % 10.0 10.6 8.7 10.7 7.8 13.0 11.1 8.9 9.0 9.9 10.7 

2.5000 % 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.3 

3.0000 % 4.4 2.9 3.6 4.6 3.4 7.7 5.0 3.8 4.2 4.6 4.4 

4.0000 % 1.7 4.6 2.0 1.4 1.0 1.1 2.7 0.8 2.4 0.8 2.1 

5.0000 % 12.2 10.6 7.9 16.3 14.3 9.3 12.3 12.0 13.8 11.3 11.8 

6.0000 % 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 

7.0000 % 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.5 

7.5000 % 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

8.0000 % 0.4 0.8 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5 

9.0000 % 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.3 

10.0000 % 10.4 13.9 9.1 11.1 9.0 10.9 10.2 10.6 9.9 11.8 9.7 

12.0000 % 0.7 2.6 1.0 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.5 1.3 

13.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 

15.0000 % 2.3 2.7 2.2 1.7 2.6 2.9 2.0 2.6 1.4 2.5 2.8 

17.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

20.0000 % 5.2 5.5 6.5 5.3 4.7 3.1 3.9 6.4 5.6 4.4 5.5 

24.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.0 

25.0000 % 4.1 1.8 3.9 4.0 4.5 5.5 4.4 3.7 3.6 3.8 4.6 

28.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 

30.0000 % 3.4 2.8 3.2 4.6 2.5 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.5 4.1 2.7 

32.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 

33.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 

35.0000 % 1.3 3.4 1.8 0.3 1.3 1.0 1.5 1.1 2.6 0.6 0.9 

37.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 

40.0000 % 2.4 2.7 3.5 2.3 1.3 2.3 1.4 3.4 0.6 3.7 2.6 

43.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 

45.0000 % 0.9 1.1 0.5 0.7 1.3 1.3 0.3 1.4 1.4 0.6 0.8 

48.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

49.0000 % 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

50.0000 % 6.4 7.7 7.8 4.6 7.9 4.9 6.2 6.6 7.8 5.9 5.8 

52.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 

54.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

55.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 

56.0000 % 0.1 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.2 

60.0000 % 1.1 0.0 0.9 1.7 1.8 0.4 0.9 1.3 1.0 1.3 1.1 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/


 

2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 

www.nanos.co 
Page 20 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

65.0000 % 0.9 1.1 1.1 0.6 1.2 0.7 1.1 0.7 1.0 0.6 1.1 

66.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 

67.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

70.0000 % 1.0 0.4 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.0 0.9 1.2 0.8 1.0 

75.0000 % 1.3 0.6 1.3 1.0 1.4 2.1 1.5 1.1 0.2 1.8 1.5 

79.0000 % 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 

80.0000 % 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.3 2.5 0.0 1.1 0.6 0.4 1.1 1.0 

85.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 

90.0000 % 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.2 0.2 

99.0000 % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.0 

100.0000 % 1.4 2.2 0.8 1.6 1.1 1.8 1.1 1.7 0.6 2.4 1.1 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Looking to the 
future, how do you think 
the amount that Canada 
spends on development aid 
to developing countries 
should change? 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Increase significantly % 13.0 18.5 18.1 11.8 7.7 10.5 14.2 11.9 12.2 10.6 15.8 

Somewhat increase % 27.6 23.3 32.1 29.0 17.9 33.2 25.3 29.8 22.6 26.3 32.2 

Keep the same % 21.4 23.0 22.1 20.6 22.3 19.7 22.5 20.4 25.2 22.3 18.0 

Somewhat reduce % 11.5 12.4 7.6 12.4 15.0 10.7 13.3 9.7 9.8 14.2 10.3 

Reduce significantly % 13.9 11.9 5.8 14.0 26.1 12.0 16.2 11.6 15.7 15.4 11.3 

Unsure % 12.6 10.9 14.3 12.2 11.0 13.8 8.5 16.6 14.5 11.2 12.5 
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Thinking of the following global issues, which two issues do you think the Canadian government should focus its aid to developing countries as top priorities?  Please rank where 1 is the top priority and 2 the second most important priority? 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - [Rank 1] Thinking 
of the following global issues, 
which two issues do you think 
the Canadian government 
should focus its aid to 
developing countries as top 
priorities?  Please rank where 
1 is the top priority and 2 the 
second most important 
priority?  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Poverty % 8.6 9.7 9.7 8.2 5.8 10.2 8.9 8.3 11.3 7.0 8.1 

Health % 6.2 6.9 7.3 5.3 6.0 6.4 5.4 7.1 7.1 6.0 5.9 

Human Rights % 8.7 13.7 9.0 8.4 6.0 8.8 8.3 9.0 10.3 9.3 6.9 

Economic Development % 5.4 3.9 4.4 7.0 6.4 3.2 6.5 4.2 5.5 5.3 5.3 

Infrastructure (such a 
transportation, energy 
generation etc.) 

% 2.5 1.0 1.9 2.1 4.3 2.6 4.0 0.9 2.1 2.9 2.3 

Supporting government and 
civil society 

% 2.9 3.6 2.3 2.8 3.8 2.7 2.9 3.0 3.4 3.3 2.3 

Hunger and Food Security % 14.4 17.8 16.0 13.9 11.4 14.2 13.6 15.1 10.8 15.0 16.3 

Agriculture and forestry % 1.4 5.8 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.7 1.6 1.1 1.9 1.2 1.1 

Responding to Natural 
Disasters 

% 6.0 5.9 3.9 8.0 5.3 6.2 7.0 5.0 3.9 5.9 7.5 

Education % 11.4 5.0 16.3 9.0 10.9 13.1 12.5 10.4 10.4 8.4 14.8 

Gender Equality % 3.6 2.0 2.3 4.9 4.5 3.1 2.3 4.9 3.9 3.3 3.7 

Climate Change % 11.6 11.9 13.2 13.0 8.1 10.7 10.5 12.7 15.3 11.7 9.0 

Humanitarian Aid During 
Conflict 

% 8.2 5.8 9.3 7.1 9.6 8.4 5.8 10.5 4.6 10.0 9.3 

Water % 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 

Overpopulation % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 
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Other % 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.3 

Don’t know/not sure % 0.5 1.4 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.3 1.0 0.2 

None, I think Canada should 
focus on domestic issues 

% 8.2 5.1 2.9 7.8 16.7 8.8 9.4 7.1 9.3 9.1 6.8 

 

Thinking of the following global issues, which two issues do you think the Canadian government should focus its aid to developing countries as top priorities?  Please rank where 1 is the top priority and 2 the second most important priority? 

      Region Gender Age 

      Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - [Rank 2] Thinking 
of the following global issues, 
which two issues do you think 
the Canadian government 
should focus its aid to 
developing countries as top 
priorities?  Please rank where 
1 is the top priority and 2 the 
second most important 
priority?  

Total Unwgt N 1397 137 337 426 278 219 736 661 298 572 527 

Wgt N 1386 134 359 412 272 209 677 709 382 464 540 

Poverty % 7.5 12.6 9.2 8.4 3.9 3.9 8.0 7.0 7.5 6.5 8.2 

Health % 8.2 12.8 8.0 7.8 9.3 4.7 8.1 8.2 5.4 9.7 8.8 

Human Rights % 9.9 5.9 9.5 11.9 10.5 8.3 8.8 11.0 11.8 10.1 8.4 

Economic Development % 7.5 9.4 7.5 7.6 7.8 5.4 9.3 5.7 7.1 7.7 7.5 

Infrastructure (such a 
transportation, energy 
generation etc.) 

% 3.2 2.1 2.8 4.4 4.3 1.1 4.0 2.5 3.1 3.3 3.3 

Supporting government and 
civil society 

% 2.5 1.5 2.7 3.3 2.1 1.8 3.5 1.6 2.1 2.8 2.6 

Hunger and Food Security % 14.9 17.7 15.3 15.2 14.1 13.1 13.1 16.7 15.7 16.3 13.2 

Agriculture and forestry % 2.4 3.8 3.7 0.9 3.3 1.1 2.0 2.8 1.4 2.0 3.4 

Responding to Natural 
Disasters 

% 8.1 4.8 5.6 6.0 12.8 12.5 7.9 8.2 6.9 8.5 8.7 

Education % 13.2 10.8 15.5 12.0 15.3 10.5 14.7 11.8 14.1 12.5 13.2 
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Gender Equality % 3.7 3.0 2.4 4.3 1.7 8.0 2.8 4.5 5.9 3.6 2.2 

Climate Change % 9.3 3.2 9.3 10.0 4.1 18.8 8.2 10.5 13.6 6.3 8.9 

Humanitarian Aid During 
Conflict 

% 8.8 12.3 8.2 7.5 8.5 10.4 8.5 9.1 4.3 10.0 10.9 

Canada should focus on its 
own domestic issues 

% 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.5 1.6 0.0 1.0 0.1 1.0 0.3 0.5 

Overpopulation % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 

Refugees/ Immigrants % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 

Other % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.1 
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Thinking of the following global health issues, which two issues do you think the Canadian government should focus its aid to developing countries as top priorities? Please rank where 1 is the top priority and 2 the second most important priority? 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - [Rank 1] Thinking 
of the following global health 
issues, which two issues do 
you think the Canadian 
government should focus its 
aid to developing countries as 
top priorities? Please rank 
where 1 is the top priority and 
2 the second most important 
priority? [RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Health and well-being of 
mothers and children 

% 7.4 6.5 8.4 8.1 6.9 5.4 7.0 7.7 4.8 7.9 8.7 

Women and adolescents’ 
rights to sexual and 
reproductive health (access to 
family planning, safe abortion 
etc.) 

% 9.5 6.3 12.3 8.2 9.2 9.7 6.6 12.2 11.1 7.5 10.1 

HIV/AIDS and other 
communicable diseases 

% 2.0 0.8 2.5 2.9 1.7 0.7 1.5 2.5 2.1 1.5 2.4 

Non-communicable diseases 
(cancer, heart disease, 
diabetes) 

% 0.6 1.9 0.9 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.5 0.4 

Strengthening health systems % 7.9 10.1 8.5 8.0 6.6 6.8 8.1 7.6 5.9 7.2 9.8 

Food security and nutrition % 17.3 13.5 19.8 15.1 16.9 20.5 18.2 16.3 13.9 17.4 19.5 

Environment and climate 
change 

% 9.8 14.2 9.1 10.4 5.8 12.4 10.4 9.3 12.8 10.1 7.5 

Water, sanitation and hygiene % 29.9 26.6 28.0 30.5 31.4 32.2 29.3 30.6 32.1 30.2 28.2 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/


 

2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 

www.nanos.co 
Page 26 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Mental health % 1.6 3.7 0.8 2.2 0.5 1.6 1.5 1.7 2.0 1.6 1.3 

Antimicrobial resistance % 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.1 2.6 0.9 1.1 

Injury and violence % 1.9 0.7 2.0 2.6 2.6 0.4 1.6 2.2 0.9 2.6 2.1 

Immunization % 7.5 12.0 4.3 6.9 10.7 7.0 8.4 6.7 7.3 8.9 6.5 

Disability and inclusion % 0.7 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.5 

Education % 1.6 1.5 0.5 1.5 3.6 0.7 2.6 0.6 2.2 1.3 1.3 

None, Canadian government 
should spend domestically 

% 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 

Don’t know/not sure % 0.7 0.0 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.4 0.1 0.2 1.3 0.6 
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Thinking of the following global health issues, which two issues do you think the Canadian government should focus its aid to developing countries as top priorities? Please rank where 1 is the top priority and 2 the second most important priority? 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - [Rank 2] Thinking 
of the following global health 
issues, which two issues do 
you think the Canadian 
government should focus its 
aid to developing countries as 
top priorities? Please rank 
where 1 is the top priority and 
2 the second most important 
priority? [RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1447 149 337 447 290 224 759 688 306 600 541 

Wgt N 1428 144 360 431 278 214 691 737 389 488 551 

Health and well-being of 
mothers and children 

% 7.2 8.6 8.3 7.3 7.2 4.5 6.5 7.9 4.6 8.5 7.9 

Women and adolescents’ 
rights to sexual and 
reproductive health (access to 
family planning, safe abortion 
etc.) 

% 10.8 6.7 11.0 9.1 10.6 17.1 7.8 13.7 16.4 9.6 8.0 

HIV/AIDS and other 
communicable diseases 

% 2.8 4.2 4.5 2.1 2.1 1.2 2.2 3.4 2.3 3.0 3.0 

Non-communicable diseases 
(cancer, heart disease, 
diabetes) 

% 0.9 1.2 1.2 0.5 1.1 1.0 1.4 0.5 0.7 1.0 1.0 

Strengthening health systems % 8.1 6.4 7.3 9.4 8.0 8.5 8.5 7.8 6.6 6.6 10.6 

Food security and nutrition % 19.0 21.2 19.6 18.9 18.6 17.7 20.5 17.7 15.0 21.5 19.7 

Environment and climate 
change 

% 7.6 9.7 8.1 7.6 5.6 8.1 8.5 6.8 12.2 6.1 5.7 

Water, sanitation and hygiene % 24.9 24.3 27.6 23.3 23.8 25.3 27.3 22.6 21.7 24.6 27.3 

Mental health % 2.2 0.6 1.7 3.0 2.4 2.4 1.7 2.7 3.3 2.4 1.3 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Antimicrobial resistance % 1.6 0.0 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.0 2.0 1.2 1.0 2.1 1.5 

Injury and violence % 2.2 4.4 1.2 2.9 1.4 1.9 2.0 2.4 2.7 2.6 1.5 

Immunization % 10.3 9.0 7.1 10.9 14.6 9.4 9.4 11.1 11.1 9.8 10.1 

Disability and inclusion % 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.0 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.2 

Education % 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.0 0.4 

None, Canadian government 
should spend domestically 

% 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.4 

Don’t know/not sure % 1.3 2.7 0.3 1.7 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.6 1.4 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Do you 
think the aid Canada 
provides to developing 
countries to advance 
the health of women 
and girls has more 
impact, the same 
impact or less impact 
when it respects 
gender rights and 
considers the specific 
needs of women and 
girls? 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

More impact % 51.1 53.5 59.2 50.4 40.5 52.0 45.4 56.6 53.1 50.1 50.7 

Same impact % 23.4 25.0 25.8 23.1 26.4 15.3 24.9 22.1 20.3 24.4 24.8 

Less impact % 9.3 8.6 4.2 8.1 15.7 12.0 12.7 6.0 9.8 9.9 8.4 

Unsure % 
16.1 12.9 10.9 18.4 17.4 20.7 17.0 15.3 16.9 15.6 16.1 

 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Looking to 
the future, how do you 
think the amount that 
Canada spends on 
health related 
development aid to 
developing countries 
should change? 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Increase significantly % 12.7 18.2 17.1 12.7 6.0 10.9 13.6 11.9 11.6 11.3 14.7 

Somewhat increase % 36.5 28.8 43.4 37.7 26.7 41.0 33.6 39.3 32.5 35.3 40.4 

Keep the same % 24.6 27.3 24.1 22.9 29.5 20.6 26.3 23.0 24.8 27.1 22.3 

Somewhat reduce % 8.4 10.2 3.9 9.2 11.4 8.8 8.5 8.3 8.2 10.8 6.4 

Reduce significantly % 8.3 5.5 3.5 7.9 16.4 8.1 10.4 6.3 11.4 8.0 6.4 

Unsure % 9.5 10.0 8.0 9.7 9.9 10.6 7.6 11.3 11.5 7.5 9.8 

 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/


 

2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 

www.nanos.co 
Page 30 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - 
International 
development 
organizations are 
making significant 
strides when it comes 
to addressing the issue 
of global poverty. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 4.5 4.3 7.5 4.0 2.6 3.2 5.3 3.7 3.8 5.1 4.5 

Somewhat agree % 36.5 32.4 41.0 36.6 31.5 38.2 36.4 36.6 36.9 34.5 38.0 

Somewhat disagree % 29.8 39.0 28.1 29.1 31.0 26.6 31.5 28.3 25.5 34.0 29.2 

Strongly disagree % 11.9 9.9 6.5 12.6 17.6 13.0 14.7 9.1 12.8 11.6 11.4 

Don’t know % 17.3 14.4 16.9 17.7 17.4 19.0 12.1 22.3 21.0 14.8 16.9 

 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/


 

2019-1434 – Canadian Partnership for Women and Children’s Health – CanWaCh survey – STAT SHEET 
 

Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 

www.nanos.co 
Page 31 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - We as 
Canadians have a duty 
to support the 
improvement of 
health, education and 
economic opportunity 
for the world’s poorest 
and most marginalized 
people. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 35.2 35.7 35.1 37.5 27.6 40.3 30.9 39.2 35.4 31.5 38.2 

Somewhat agree % 40.3 40.5 46.3 38.1 36.7 39.3 41.1 39.6 36.9 41.9 41.3 

Somewhat disagree % 14.5 17.3 10.7 14.5 21.2 10.3 14.8 14.3 16.1 15.4 12.7 

Strongly disagree % 8.2 3.9 4.6 8.7 13.7 8.6 11.4 5.1 9.4 9.8 6.0 

Don’t know % 1.8 2.6 3.2 1.1 0.9 1.4 1.8 1.8 2.2 1.4 1.8 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Canada 
should strive to 
increase the amount 
overseas development 
aid it gives, regardless 
of the economic 
situation at home. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 7.8 9.2 10.6 6.9 5.0 7.4 8.2 7.4 7.6 6.5 9.0 

Somewhat agree % 27.2 23.7 31.0 28.2 18.5 32.9 26.1 28.3 25.9 25.3 29.8 

Somewhat disagree % 29.3 34.3 30.7 29.4 29.3 23.7 28.5 30.1 28.5 30.1 29.3 

Strongly disagree % 30.3 26.7 18.7 31.2 44.1 31.6 32.8 27.8 32.0 32.0 27.5 

Don’t know % 5.4 6.0 9.0 4.3 3.1 4.3 4.4 6.4 6.0 6.1 4.4 
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - People in 
Canada have a moral 
obligation to help 
people living in 
developing countries. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 29.9 30.0 33.5 31.3 23.8 28.9 26.4 33.2 28.0 27.6 33.1 

Somewhat agree % 40.7 46.2 40.0 38.1 39.9 44.2 41.3 40.1 40.5 41.8 39.8 

Somewhat disagree % 15.9 12.6 15.9 16.8 18.1 13.5 16.6 15.2 16.5 16.6 14.8 

Strongly disagree % 10.7 9.8 6.9 11.2 15.2 10.9 13.2 8.3 11.2 11.4 9.8 

Don’t know % 2.8 1.4 3.7 2.6 2.9 2.6 2.5 3.2 3.8 2.5 2.4 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - I feel good 
knowing that Canada is 
helping people in 
developing countries 
through the aid it 
gives. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 31.6 30.1 32.7 34.6 24.4 34.7 27.7 35.4 30.4 30.5 33.5 

Somewhat agree % 47.0 53.7 50.1 44.7 46.1 43.1 46.7 47.3 46.5 47.7 46.8 

Somewhat disagree % 11.0 8.3 8.9 9.7 15.9 12.4 13.1 9.0 10.2 12.1 10.5 

Strongly disagree % 6.5 5.9 3.8 6.0 12.0 5.2 8.8 4.3 7.6 6.9 5.4 

Don’t know % 3.8 2.0 4.5 5.0 1.6 4.6 3.7 4.0 5.3 2.8 3.8 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Most of the 
aid that Canada gives 
to help people in 
developing countries is 
wasted. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 13.1 9.9 10.3 11.8 20.2 13.2 16.9 9.5 14.0 13.0 12.6 

Somewhat agree % 29.9 28.6 32.1 28.7 31.9 26.8 32.6 27.3 28.5 31.4 29.6 

Somewhat disagree % 25.6 25.0 30.1 27.6 19.1 23.0 24.6 26.5 22.7 26.5 26.7 

Strongly disagree % 16.6 21.6 12.2 16.7 15.3 22.0 14.6 18.5 15.6 15.5 18.2 

Don’t know % 14.8 14.8 15.3 15.2 13.6 15.0 11.3 18.2 19.2 13.7 12.9 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - It is more 
important that we help 
people in need at 
home than people in 
developing countries. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 27.6 25.2 18.5 28.9 38.8 27.0 29.1 26.2 31.0 29.7 23.4 

Somewhat agree % 37.0 37.0 42.0 36.3 32.2 36.6 39.8 34.3 34.8 36.8 38.7 

Somewhat disagree % 25.6 29.9 28.7 25.0 20.4 26.0 21.8 29.3 24.8 24.8 26.9 

Strongly disagree % 7.4 7.1 7.0 7.8 6.4 8.8 7.0 7.7 7.1 6.3 8.6 

Don’t know % 2.3 0.7 3.8 2.0 2.3 1.7 2.2 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.4 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Canada is 
falling behind other 
countries in the aid it 
gives to developing 
countries. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 4.2 6.0 5.6 3.7 2.9 3.2 5.3 3.0 5.1 3.7 3.9 

Somewhat agree % 16.9 9.6 19.7 19.3 13.2 17.3 18.8 15.1 11.9 17.2 20.2 

Somewhat disagree % 34.8 38.7 40.0 33.0 35.2 26.5 32.8 36.7 32.5 35.6 35.7 

Strongly disagree % 16.2 19.0 11.9 14.0 20.3 20.2 19.9 12.7 15.4 18.0 15.2 

Don’t know % 27.9 26.7 22.7 30.0 28.3 32.8 23.2 32.5 35.2 25.5 25.0 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Canada 
can’t afford to spend 
more on aid to 
developing countries 
given the state of the 
government’s finances. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 21.4 15.1 13.2 23.2 34.5 18.2 25.5 17.4 23.5 24.0 17.7 

Somewhat agree % 24.9 30.0 26.1 23.2 25.9 21.7 25.7 24.2 27.0 26.2 22.4 

Somewhat disagree % 25.9 24.1 33.5 26.0 21.3 20.2 23.7 27.9 21.3 25.6 29.3 

Strongly disagree % 21.2 25.6 18.3 21.7 13.4 32.6 21.8 20.7 20.3 18.9 23.9 

Don’t know % 6.6 5.2 8.9 5.8 4.9 7.3 3.2 9.8 8.0 5.3 6.7 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - I see myself 
more as a global citizen 
than as a Canadian. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 7.3 11.8 11.0 5.7 4.2 5.1 7.3 7.2 9.4 5.9 7.0 

Somewhat agree % 21.6 18.8 25.8 21.3 16.8 23.0 20.1 23.0 19.3 22.9 21.9 

Somewhat disagree % 30.4 30.8 28.8 31.4 30.1 31.1 29.7 31.0 30.0 31.0 30.0 

Strongly disagree % 37.1 33.0 30.9 37.8 45.7 37.1 39.9 34.4 35.6 37.4 37.9 

Don’t know % 3.7 5.6 3.5 3.7 3.1 3.7 3.0 4.4 5.6 2.8 3.2 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Canada 
should do its fair share 
along with other 
countries to help 
developing countries. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 38.9 46.3 37.0 41.3 31.0 42.7 35.1 42.6 36.1 33.9 45.1 

Somewhat agree % 42.4 39.4 47.4 40.3 42.5 40.5 44.1 40.8 44.3 44.7 39.2 

Somewhat disagree % 10.8 9.2 9.5 10.7 15.2 8.4 10.6 10.9 11.1 13.1 8.5 

Strongly disagree % 5.9 2.9 4.6 5.3 10.2 5.8 8.5 3.5 6.2 6.5 5.3 

Don’t know % 2.0 2.2 1.6 2.4 1.2 2.6 1.7 2.3 2.3 1.8 1.9 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?  [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - When 
developing countries 
are stable places to live 
and work, we all 
benefit. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 56.0 56.7 50.9 61.0 47.3 65.4 55.9 56.1 54.6 53.3 59.3 

Somewhat agree % 33.7 31.6 39.5 30.4 37.5 26.7 33.0 34.3 33.5 34.7 32.8 

Somewhat disagree % 5.2 6.5 5.7 3.6 6.8 4.1 5.0 5.3 5.5 6.4 3.8 

Strongly disagree % 2.6 1.4 1.9 2.5 4.8 2.0 4.3 1.0 3.5 2.9 1.8 

Don’t know % 2.6 3.8 1.9 2.4 3.5 1.8 1.9 3.2 2.9 2.6 2.3 

 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Enhancing 
Canada’s reputation in 
the world.  

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 25.2 29.2 23.6 28.2 20.6 25.5 21.7 28.6 21.7 24.8 28.0 

Somewhat important % 47.0 46.4 51.7 44.0 45.5 47.7 45.7 48.3 49.8 45.0 46.8 

Somewhat unimportant % 17.7 17.3 16.3 19.4 18.6 15.9 20.0 15.6 18.3 18.7 16.5 

Very unimportant % 8.4 5.2 6.8 6.4 13.8 10.2 11.0 5.9 8.6 9.4 7.4 

Unsure % 1.6 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.6 0.7 1.6 1.7 1.6 2.0 1.3 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Building 
greater global 
stability/peace. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 60.3 63.9 59.5 63.3 51.4 65.1 53.2 67.2 62.6 58.1 60.6 

Somewhat important % 29.8 26.7 33.0 27.0 34.3 25.8 34.6 25.1 26.9 32.3 29.5 

Somewhat unimportant % 5.3 6.3 3.4 5.2 7.9 4.5 6.8 3.9 4.8 6.6 4.6 

Very unimportant % 2.3 1.1 1.2 2.0 4.9 2.3 3.7 1.0 3.2 1.7 2.3 

Unsure % 2.3 2.0 3.0 2.4 1.5 2.3 1.8 2.8 2.5 1.3 3.0 

 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Creating 
new opportunities for 
Canadian businesses. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 33.5 31.0 29.5 38.2 39.3 24.6 30.0 36.9 34.9 32.9 33.1 

Somewhat important % 42.6 42.4 47.1 42.0 37.9 42.5 44.0 41.2 37.1 44.9 44.4 

Somewhat unimportant % 15.9 17.9 16.8 12.4 12.3 24.5 16.7 15.0 17.9 15.2 15.0 

Very unimportant % 6.1 7.9 4.3 5.6 8.8 5.0 7.0 5.1 7.5 5.4 5.6 

Unsure % 2.0 0.8 2.3 1.7 1.7 3.3 2.2 1.8 2.6 1.7 1.9 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Reducing 
the threat of terrorism. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 56.1 57.2 56.5 57.3 56.2 52.6 51.5 60.6 53.9 55.7 58.1 

Somewhat important % 30.1 29.5 29.3 31.0 30.8 29.0 33.3 26.9 32.6 29.7 28.6 

Somewhat unimportant % 6.4 6.0 8.3 4.9 5.8 7.6 6.8 6.1 3.6 7.7 7.3 

Very unimportant % 4.2 3.7 3.4 3.5 4.5 6.5 5.3 3.1 6.6 3.7 2.9 

Unsure % 3.2 3.5 2.6 3.4 2.7 4.4 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.2 3.1 

 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Lowering 
levels of refugees or 
asylum seekers. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 35.8 30.2 33.6 35.3 42.4 35.4 38.1 33.6 34.7 38.4 34.4 

Somewhat important % 35.4 34.7 35.0 38.1 32.9 34.3 34.7 36.1 32.7 35.4 37.2 

Somewhat unimportant % 15.1 19.3 19.5 11.8 13.1 14.0 14.3 15.9 14.2 15.1 15.7 

Very unimportant % 7.9 9.3 5.0 8.4 7.9 10.7 8.8 7.0 11.1 5.7 7.6 

Unsure % 5.8 6.4 6.8 6.4 3.7 5.6 4.2 7.5 7.3 5.4 5.1 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Opening 
new trade 
opportunities for 
Canada. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 35.6 36.7 29.6 37.8 41.9 31.8 34.3 36.8 35.7 34.9 36.0 

Somewhat important % 44.5 35.9 47.8 45.9 40.1 47.7 44.9 44.1 42.4 46.9 43.8 

Somewhat unimportant % 13.5 18.3 16.5 10.7 11.0 14.3 14.1 13.0 14.5 12.2 14.0 

Very unimportant % 3.9 5.4 3.3 3.5 4.1 4.1 4.5 3.2 3.8 4.1 3.7 

Unsure % 2.6 3.6 2.7 2.2 3.0 2.1 2.2 3.0 3.6 1.9 2.5 

 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Learning 
from other parts of the 
world. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 31.7 33.6 24.7 37.8 28.3 34.2 27.0 36.2 30.5 29.7 34.3 

Somewhat important % 47.5 51.4 54.0 42.9 47.4 43.6 47.8 47.3 51.6 43.8 48.0 

Somewhat unimportant % 12.5 10.1 13.7 11.9 12.6 13.0 14.7 10.3 8.4 17.8 10.7 

Very unimportant % 5.6 3.6 5.1 4.4 8.1 7.1 7.9 3.5 6.3 6.4 4.4 

Unsure % 2.7 1.2 2.6 3.0 3.6 2.1 2.7 2.7 3.2 2.3 2.7 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Tackling 
climate change. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 51.5 58.4 55.8 54.6 36.6 53.7 43.0 59.8 58.6 47.8 49.9 

Somewhat important % 25.6 21.7 30.7 22.8 27.4 22.8 27.2 24.0 20.7 27.3 27.4 

Somewhat unimportant % 8.4 7.0 7.9 6.9 12.3 8.2 9.9 7.0 5.7 10.2 8.8 

Very unimportant % 11.8 10.3 3.6 12.5 20.8 13.0 16.8 6.9 10.9 12.9 11.4 

Unsure % 2.7 2.6 2.0 3.3 3.0 2.4 3.0 2.4 4.1 1.9 2.5 

 

How important or unimportant are each of the following benefits to Canada of the aid it gives to developing countries? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Building 
bonds with other 
cultures. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very important % 34.5 34.8 31.5 38.4 30.1 37.5 29.1 39.7 36.0 32.6 35.2 

Somewhat important % 46.3 50.6 53.0 41.0 45.9 43.4 46.9 45.7 46.4 46.0 46.5 

Somewhat unimportant % 10.6 8.8 8.3 12.3 12.1 10.6 12.9 8.4 7.9 13.2 10.3 

Very unimportant % 5.9 2.4 4.1 5.7 10.3 6.0 8.7 3.3 7.8 5.4 5.1 

Unsure % 2.6 3.4 3.1 2.6 1.6 2.5 2.3 2.9 1.9 2.7 3.0 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Now we 
would like to ask you a 
set of questions that 
focuses on the health 
of women and children 
in developing 
countries. Have you 
ever… [Check all that 
apply.] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Talked to your friends or family 
about this issue 

% 59.5 57.5 55.6 62.5 55.7 66.2 54.0 64.8 63.4 55.7 60.1 

Read, watched or listened a 
story about this issue 

% 74.9 80.8 71.6 74.1 73.3 80.3 71.7 78.0 76.1 76.1 73.0 

Shared a story or article about 
this issue on social media 

% 24.2 30.5 22.1 24.3 20.7 27.6 19.3 28.9 29.9 26.0 18.6 

Commented on a story or article 
about this issue on social media 

% 20.9 27.6 16.5 21.6 20.3 23.0 17.2 24.4 26.4 20.4 17.4 

Written about this issue online, 
using a blog, online chat forum, 
or social media 

% 
7.9 9.1 7.7 9.3 6.6 6.7 7.1 8.7 10.4 7.9 6.2 

Written a letter to an editor % 2.3 4.0 1.7 3.1 2.0 1.0 2.3 2.3 1.6 2.1 3.0 

Called, emailed or written to a 
politician to ask them/Canada to 
do more about this 

% 
7.4 12.1 5.2 8.6 5.1 8.4 4.6 10.1 5.8 6.3 9.4 

Donated to causes that support 
this issue 

% 38.3 38.1 29.9 41.5 37.3 47.4 31.8 44.6 35.5 37.6 40.8 

None of the above % 15.2 12.3 20.3 13.8 15.9 10.3 17.4 13.0 14.5 13.9 16.8 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Now, we 
would like to ask you 
more about the health 
and well-being of 
women. Have you 
ever… [Check all that 
apply.] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Talked to your friends or family 
about this issue 

% 61.7 59.9 56.8 64.3 59.1 69.6 53.9 69.3 64.2 61.3 60.4 

Read, watched or listened a 
story about this issue 

% 73.3 76.4 68.9 75.0 71.1 78.2 68.3 78.2 73.0 73.1 73.8 

Shared a story or article about 
this issue on social media 

% 25.7 31.8 20.6 26.5 24.0 30.9 18.4 32.8 31.7 27.6 20.0 

Commented on a story or article 
about this issue on social media 

% 22.4 28.6 18.6 22.6 20.3 26.8 18.4 26.2 29.1 21.8 18.2 

Written about this issue online, 
using a blog, online chat forum, 
or social media 

% 
9.7 12.2 7.9 11.2 7.1 11.6 8.2 11.1 16.6 7.7 6.6 

Written a letter to an editor % 2.7 8.2 1.4 3.1 2.5 0.8 2.2 3.1 3.6 2.1 2.6 

Called, emailed or written to a 
politician to ask them/Canada to 
do more about this  

% 
7.1 8.6 4.1 8.8 6.8 8.3 4.7 9.4 7.5 5.6 8.2 

Donated to causes that support 
this issue 

% 35.1 38.3 21.7 39.6 35.5 45.6 27.9 42.0 32.4 34.2 37.7 

None of the above % 15.0 13.2 20.4 11.9 16.9 11.1 18.6 11.6 16.2 13.2 15.8 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Now we 
would like to ask you 
more about gender 
equality and its impact 
on women and 
children’s health, rights 
and wellbeing. Have 
you ever… [Check all 
that apply] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Talked to your friends or family 
about this issue 

% 61.0 57.7 57.9 62.7 56.6 70.5 55.0 66.7 63.3 58.7 61.3 

Read, watched or listened a 
story about this issue 

% 70.2 75.9 66.2 72.3 65.9 74.9 66.3 74.0 73.8 69.8 68.1 

Shared a story or article about 
this issue on social media 

% 23.3 27.6 21.2 23.2 21.1 27.0 18.8 27.6 29.4 25.0 17.5 

Commented on a story or article 
about this issue on social media 

% 20.5 23.4 16.1 20.4 20.3 26.4 15.5 25.3 28.2 20.8 14.9 

Written about this issue online, 
using a blog, online chat forum, 
or social media 

% 
9.1 10.3 7.0 10.9 7.1 10.9 8.4 9.8 16.9 7.0 5.5 

Written a letter to an editor % 2.2 4.5 1.2 3.3 1.5 0.7 2.4 1.9 2.3 1.7 2.4 

Called, emailed or written to a 
politician to ask them/Canada to 
do more about this  

% 
6.2 10.2 3.8 7.1 6.2 6.0 5.3 7.2 6.4 5.5 6.7 

Donated to causes that support 
this issue 

% 21.3 24.2 12.3 25.9 20.2 26.3 15.6 26.7 18.2 21.0 23.6 

None of the above % 18.3 14.8 22.0 15.9 20.6 16.3 21.6 15.2 18.3 17.0 19.5 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Improving 
the health of women 
and children in the 
world’s poorest 
countries is one of 
Canada’s top 
international 
development priorities. 
Canada has taken a 
global leadership role 
in ensuring that 
women, maternal and 
child health remains a 
priority on the global 
international 
development agenda. 
Canada spearheaded 
summits in 2010, 2014 
and 2018 on maternal, 
newborn and child 
health.  
Before this survey, 
were you aware of 
this? 

Total Unwgt N 
1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 
1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Yes % 
43.1 47.9 32.0 46.3 45.5 48.9 43.4 42.8 34.4 45.0 47.6 

No % 
45.8 43.6 56.8 41.8 45.7 37.4 45.8 45.8 55.4 46.2 38.8 

Not sure % 

11.1 8.5 11.2 11.9 8.8 13.7 10.7 11.4 10.2 8.7 13.6 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Does 
knowing this make you 
feel more or less proud 
to be Canadian? 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Much more proud % 23.1 21.7 23.9 26.9 17.6 22.6 16.0 30.0 20.6 23.9 24.2 

Somewhat more proud % 30.0 37.0 30.7 29.9 27.6 27.6 30.7 29.4 32.0 29.2 29.4 

It has no impact on how proud I 
am to be Canadian 

% 42.5 34.2 42.3 39.2 50.0 45.3 47.7 37.5 40.8 44.1 42.4 

Somewhat less proud % 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.0 1.1 

Much less proud % 1.1 1.3 0.6 1.1 1.8 1.0 2.0 0.2 0.6 1.3 1.3 

Unsure % 2.7 5.4 1.9 2.4 2.4 3.2 2.9 2.5 5.7 1.5 1.7 
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Advancing 
causes like women and 
children’s health can 
help Canada’s 
reputation on the 
international stage. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 29.9 36.7 31.1 32.1 21.0 30.3 26.9 32.7 34.8 26.8 29.0 

Somewhat agree % 46.8 40.4 51.8 43.2 48.4 48.1 45.8 47.9 43.6 48.9 47.3 

Somewhat disagree % 9.8 11.2 8.9 10.3 11.8 6.8 12.3 7.4 7.1 11.0 10.8 

Strongly disagree % 5.1 2.7 1.7 4.5 9.9 7.1 6.9 3.4 6.0 5.9 3.8 

Don’t know % 8.4 9.0 6.4 10.0 8.8 7.7 8.1 8.6 8.5 7.4 9.2 

 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Women and 
children’s health 
should be the top 
priority in Canada’s 
international 
development program.  

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 24.3 30.2 27.2 23.5 15.7 28.7 17.7 30.8 26.3 22.3 24.7 

Somewhat agree % 45.1 48.8 48.3 41.7 48.2 40.2 43.9 46.4 42.4 48.1 44.4 

Somewhat disagree % 16.3 11.9 13.9 18.0 19.7 15.4 21.0 11.8 14.6 15.8 18.0 

Strongly disagree % 7.1 2.8 2.8 9.0 10.2 9.0 10.8 3.4 9.0 6.9 5.8 

Don’t know % 7.1 6.2 7.7 7.8 6.1 6.8 6.7 7.6 7.7 6.8 7.1 

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - The federal 
government should 
focus on women and 
children’s health 
initiatives within 
Canada’s own poor 
communities instead of 
on any international 
efforts. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 25.6 23.2 18.9 27.3 32.1 25.9 26.4 24.7 24.8 27.9 24.1 

Somewhat agree % 32.4 32.0 33.4 34.7 36.4 21.4 34.7 30.3 32.2 34.7 30.7 

Somewhat disagree % 30.4 31.7 35.7 27.9 23.3 34.9 28.4 32.2 31.3 27.4 32.3 

Strongly disagree % 8.7 9.8 8.5 7.6 5.8 14.1 8.0 9.4 7.3 7.8 10.5 

Don’t know % 3.0 3.3 3.5 2.5 2.3 3.5 2.5 3.4 4.4 2.3 2.5 
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - The 
Canadian government 
should continue to 
support and fund 
programs that improve 
and enhance sexual 
and reproductive 
health and rights - 
including access to safe 
abortion - for women 
and girls in developing 
countries. 

Total Unwgt N 
1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 
1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Strongly agree % 
44.9 45.4 52.2 45.1 33.7 46.9 37.8 51.8 49.5 41.0 45.2 

Somewhat agree % 
33.2 32.8 38.5 32.0 33.3 27.1 36.1 30.4 31.5 33.4 34.3 

Somewhat disagree % 
8.3 9.0 3.6 10.1 10.0 9.8 10.3 6.3 6.5 9.7 8.3 

Strongly disagree % 
10.1 7.7 2.3 10.3 18.8 12.3 12.8 7.5 8.9 11.7 9.4 

Don’t know % 
3.5 5.0 3.4 2.4 4.2 3.8 3.0 3.9 3.5 4.2 2.8 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Talk to your 
friends or family about 
it 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 30.0 30.3 27.9 33.5 25.1 32.7 22.1 37.5 32.3 26.5 31.4 

Somewhat likely % 38.0 41.8 38.1 36.5 38.4 37.8 39.8 36.3 38.1 41.5 34.9 

Somewhat unlikely % 12.7 8.7 17.6 10.7 14.3 9.2 15.6 10.0 11.7 13.5 12.8 

Very unlikely % 14.0 13.8 11.1 14.0 17.2 14.6 18.6 9.6 12.6 14.1 14.9 

Unsure % 5.3 5.4 5.2 5.3 5.0 5.7 4.0 6.6 5.2 4.5 6.0 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Want to 
learn more about it. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 26.1 31.1 27.1 29.1 17.6 26.3 18.3 33.6 27.1 25.8 25.7 

Somewhat likely % 41.0 36.8 41.8 39.6 43.6 41.6 41.3 40.7 44.2 42.1 37.7 

Somewhat unlikely % 14.5 15.3 16.7 13.8 14.7 11.8 18.7 10.6 14.4 14.4 14.8 

Very unlikely % 13.2 10.5 10.0 12.7 18.3 14.8 16.9 9.7 10.9 13.5 14.7 

Unsure % 5.1 6.3 4.4 4.7 5.9 5.5 4.9 5.4 3.5 4.2 7.1 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Share the 
story or article on 
social media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 13.8 19.7 12.8 14.2 11.0 14.6 8.0 19.4 17.2 13.0 12.2 

Somewhat likely % 18.4 23.8 16.7 20.5 15.9 16.7 16.1 20.6 20.1 19.5 16.3 

Somewhat unlikely % 16.6 14.4 20.4 14.5 16.2 16.2 18.5 14.7 19.7 15.2 15.6 

Very unlikely % 42.6 30.0 42.6 42.4 47.4 44.9 49.7 35.7 37.3 44.9 44.2 

Unsure % 8.7 12.1 7.5 8.4 9.5 7.6 7.6 9.6 5.7 7.5 11.8 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Comment 
about the issue on 
social media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 11.1 18.2 9.2 11.7 8.4 12.3 6.4 15.7 13.3 10.9 9.9 

Somewhat likely % 15.5 15.6 14.9 16.6 14.2 15.7 13.7 17.2 16.8 16.3 13.8 

Somewhat unlikely % 17.4 20.4 20.1 17.2 16.6 12.0 18.2 16.5 19.7 16.1 16.7 

Very unlikely % 46.5 36.0 45.6 44.8 51.7 51.5 53.4 39.9 42.1 48.8 47.6 

Unsure % 9.5 9.9 10.2 9.7 9.1 8.5 8.3 10.7 8.1 7.8 12.0 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - ‘Like’ the 
story or article on 
social media 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 22.2 26.9 19.5 25.6 16.5 24.5 14.5 29.6 28.3 21.0 19.0 

Somewhat likely % 23.8 28.9 29.0 20.3 22.7 20.1 22.7 24.9 25.9 23.6 22.5 

Somewhat unlikely % 12.0 12.3 12.5 11.2 11.3 13.3 14.8 9.3 10.6 13.8 11.4 

Very unlikely % 33.0 22.1 31.1 32.6 40.7 34.0 39.7 26.5 29.5 34.7 33.9 

Unsure % 9.0 9.7 7.9 10.2 8.9 8.1 8.2 9.7 5.7 7.0 13.1 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Sign a 
petition (either online 
or in-person) to 
support the cause 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 16.5 17.5 15.4 17.8 13.5 19.4 10.6 22.2 20.1 13.6 16.6 

Somewhat likely % 24.2 22.4 27.2 24.7 18.7 26.7 20.3 27.9 22.6 25.0 24.6 

Somewhat unlikely % 17.5 25.1 20.8 14.6 15.5 15.6 19.9 15.3 18.8 17.3 16.8 

Very unlikely % 32.3 26.7 27.7 32.1 42.0 31.0 40.2 24.6 28.8 36.1 31.3 

Unsure % 9.5 8.3 8.9 10.8 10.3 7.4 8.9 10.0 9.7 8.0 10.6 
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If there were a news story or article about how Canada is taking a leadership role in helping to improve the lives of women and children in the world’s poorest countries how likely would you be to… [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Donate to 
causes that support the 
improvement of 
women and children’s 
health in developing 
countries  

Total Unwgt N 
1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 
1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Very likely % 
10.6 13.6 8.3 12.2 6.3 14.9 6.6 14.5 8.9 9.1 13.1 

Somewhat likely % 
29.4 31.9 24.7 30.7 30.5 31.9 27.0 31.8 26.6 30.4 30.6 

Somewhat unlikely % 
22.2 25.2 25.9 20.6 20.2 19.6 24.4 20.0 22.3 22.1 22.1 

Very unlikely % 
27.6 19.3 27.9 25.1 34.2 29.0 34.0 21.5 32.0 29.1 23.4 

Unsure % 
10.1 10.1 13.2 11.4 8.8 4.6 8.0 12.3 10.3 9.3 10.8 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
Question - Which Canadian 
not-for-profit organizations 
are you aware of that provide 
programs and raise funds to 
support women, maternal 
and children’s health in the 
developing world? Please 
name all the organizations 
you’ve heard about or seen in 
the media, i.e. in the news or 
advertising? [OPEN] 
[TRACKING] 

Total Unwgt N 958 104 229 281 192 152 478 480 184 395 379 

Wgt N 958 103 256 269 184 146 434 523 239 321 397 

Don't know any/Can't 
remember 

% 12.7 21.8 9.7 10.3 16.7 11.0 12.7 12.7 12.7 14.1 11.6 

CARE Canada % 1.7 0.5 3.3 1.3 1.9 0.0 1.7 1.6 1.1 1.7 2.0 

World Health Organization % 1.6 3.8 1.1 1.5 2.1 0.5 1.1 2.0 1.6 1.1 2.0 

Red Cross % 10.0 7.8 7.3 10.3 7.5 19.0 9.3 10.6 8.8 8.6 11.9 

None % 16.8 12.0 27.1 6.9 17.4 19.3 21.1 13.2 25.5 14.0 13.7 

Chalice % 0.2 1.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 

World Vision % 7.7 7.5 4.0 8.3 13.8 5.2 7.4 7.9 4.7 8.8 8.5 

World development fund % 0.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 

UNICEF % 6.4 8.6 6.9 8.2 3.9 3.7 5.7 6.9 8.6 6.9 4.6 

Save the children % 1.8 2.6 0.0 3.4 0.7 2.8 1.3 2.2 0.5 1.7 2.6 

Oxfam % 7.7 5.9 16.2 4.3 5.6 2.7 8.1 7.3 5.0 7.7 9.3 

Plan international/PLAN % 4.9 2.7 1.0 9.0 3.0 8.0 4.3 5.3 8.4 4.9 2.7 

Salvation army % 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.7 1.8 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.0 0.5 1.9 

Doctors without borders % 5.2 6.5 7.5 4.1 2.8 5.4 5.6 4.9 1.3 5.5 7.3 

Stephen Lewis foundation % 1.6 2.3 0.0 2.6 0.4 3.5 0.2 2.8 0.0 0.9 3.1 

Other % 10.1 6.8 9.2 13.8 9.0 8.7 8.3 11.7 7.9 9.8 11.7 

Because I'm a girl % 1.3 0.0 0.0 3.6 0.4 1.3 1.2 1.4 2.5 2.0 0.0 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies British Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 
United Way % 1.3 0.0 2.4 2.2 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.5 2.4 1.3 0.6 

CUSO % 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.2 

Samaritans purse % 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.3 2.1 0.0 0.9 0.1 1.0 0.5 0.1 

Childhaven International % 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.6 

MCC % 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.7 0.3 1.0 0.0 0.6 

Amnesty International % 0.7 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.5 1.0 1.9 0.6 0.2 

Government of Canada % 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.7 1.1 0.2 0.7 0.6 1.0 0.0 

Religious groups % 0.5 0.9 0.0 1.1 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.6 0.0 0.5 0.9 

Save the mothers % 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 

Women fot women % 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.6 0.0 

United Nations % 1.1 0.0 0.6 2.1 0.8 1.0 1.3 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.2 

Unsure % 3.6 8.2 2.0 2.5 5.6 2.3 3.4 3.7 3.5 5.4 2.1 
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Have you done any of the following activities within the past year? Check all that apply. 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Have you 
done any of the 
following activities 
within the past year? 
Check all that apply. 
[RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Actively participated in a 
fundraising run, walk or ride 

% 20.0 26.2 15.3 23.2 20.9 15.8 18.7 21.2 26.0 20.0 15.8 

Attended a political rally, 
speech, or organized protest of 
any kind 

% 
19.2 25.4 12.4 18.7 20.3 25.7 19.7 18.7 23.6 16.0 18.9 

Written to a politician about a 
social issue 

% 19.9 22.5 11.6 25.1 17.1 25.5 17.8 22.0 20.0 17.5 22.1 

Donated to a charity or cause  % 75.9 86.5 65.3 79.9 76.0 78.6 73.8 78.0 71.5 73.0 81.5 

Volunteered  % 51.6 58.9 42.9 50.9 54.4 59.0 49.4 53.7 50.0 51.6 52.8 

Been an active member of any 
group that tries to influence 
public policy or government 

% 
16.6 21.8 11.4 17.5 15.2 22.1 15.6 17.7 17.7 15.1 17.3 

Attended a public meeting or 
school board meeting 

% 26.4 31.2 16.4 28.2 27.0 35.3 25.2 27.5 29.4 25.8 24.7 

Been a member or participated 
in a faith-based organization or 
group  

% 
18.8 30.4 6.3 21.9 26.8 15.0 20.2 17.5 16.3 20.5 19.0 

None of the above % 11.8 5.6 18.9 8.7 12.7 8.9 12.9 10.6 13.3 13.7 9.0 

Served on a committee for some 
local or community service 
organization 

% 
24.6 32.2 17.9 20.6 30.5 30.5 24.3 24.8 22.7 22.5 27.6 
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Have you 
done any of the 
following activities 
within the past year 
specifically related to 
improving the life of 
people in developing 
countries? Check all 
that apply. 
[RANDOMIZE] 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

Actively participated in a 
fundraising run, walk or ride 

% 5.2 7.5 3.7 7.2 3.7 4.1 4.5 5.9 5.8 5.4 4.5 

Attended a political rally, 
speech, or organized protest of 
any kind]  

% 
5.6 11.6 4.3 6.0 4.1 4.8 6.2 5.0 6.8 3.9 6.2 

Written to a politician about a 
social issue 

% 6.2 9.3 3.7 8.9 4.2 5.5 4.8 7.5 5.8 4.2 8.1 

Donated to a charity or cause % 40.0 48.2 30.9 45.1 39.7 40.0 36.4 43.5 30.3 38.9 47.8 

Volunteered % 11.4 14.0 11.1 11.6 8.2 14.3 10.6 12.3 8.7 12.1 12.8 

Been an active member of any 
group that tries to influence 
public policy or government 

% 
5.7 11.3 3.7 6.2 3.4 7.2 5.5 5.8 4.4 5.2 6.9 

Attended a public meeting or 
school board meeting 

% 5.7 9.4 2.9 6.2 5.1 7.7 5.5 5.9 6.0 4.4 6.6 

Been a member or participated 
in a faith-based organization or 
group  

% 
10.3 25.1 2.4 11.1 11.9 9.9 10.5 10.2 8.4 9.9 12.0 

Question - Served on a 
committee for some local or 
community service organization 

% 
6.1 6.6 5.3 6.6 4.4 8.2 4.8 7.3 3.0 6.6 7.7 

None of the above % 52.8 41.8 61.8 47.9 55.2 51.8 54.9 50.7 61.1 54.0 46.0 
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE] 

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They like 
being in charge and 
telling others what to 
do. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 8.4 5.1 11.1 7.2 8.9 7.8 8.8 8.0 9.7 9.0 6.9 

I am somewhat similar % 31.2 36.4 28.4 31.5 31.4 31.3 32.0 30.4 35.6 33.1 26.4 

I am somewhat not similar % 35.8 30.8 38.5 32.6 38.3 37.3 36.8 34.8 32.1 33.5 40.3 

I am not similar % 22.0 25.3 19.4 24.4 19.1 23.0 19.5 24.3 19.9 22.4 22.9 

Unsure % 2.7 2.3 2.6 4.3 2.3 0.7 2.9 2.5 2.7 1.9 3.5 

Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE]

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - Being 
successful is important 
to them. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 27.6 27.3 22.8 29.1 33.0 25.3 31.6 23.6 31.4 27.6 24.8 

I am somewhat similar % 42.1 42.7 38.4 42.7 42.0 46.7 43.2 41.0 44.2 40.5 42.0 

I am somewhat not similar % 20.8 16.6 27.3 18.3 18.8 20.2 18.2 23.3 17.9 20.8 22.8 

I am not similar % 7.7 11.2 9.3 7.6 5.3 6.5 5.2 10.2 5.2 9.2 8.2 

Unsure % 1.9 2.2 2.2 2.3 1.0 1.3 1.8 1.9 1.3 2.0 2.1 

Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE]
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Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They want 
to really enjoy life. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 59.8 56.0 53.8 61.3 64.1 63.4 58.8 60.8 65.2 58.4 57.2 

I am somewhat similar % 33.6 38.5 37.8 32.1 32.3 28.1 34.2 33.1 30.7 34.7 34.7 

I am somewhat not similar % 4.0 3.2 4.9 3.9 2.6 5.5 4.0 4.0 2.5 4.3 4.9 

I am not similar % 1.2 1.6 2.1 1.3 0.5 0.3 1.4 1.0 0.0 1.2 2.1 

Unsure % 1.3 0.8 1.4 1.4 0.4 2.7 1.6 1.1 1.6 1.4 1.1 
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They look 
for adventures and like 
to take risks. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 11.7 9.6 11.4 13.6 10.6 11.5 12.7 10.8 14.5 9.9 11.5 

I am somewhat similar % 32.5 26.0 31.1 33.5 32.0 38.0 37.2 28.0 36.8 33.4 28.8 

I am somewhat not similar % 32.5 38.5 33.8 31.7 31.9 28.8 33.1 32.0 31.0 35.1 31.3 

I am not similar % 20.2 22.4 19.2 18.2 23.5 19.6 14.3 25.8 14.9 19.8 24.2 

Unsure % 3.1 3.4 4.5 3.0 2.0 2.1 2.7 3.4 2.8 1.9 4.3 

 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE]

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They are 
curious and try to 
understand everything 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 52.4 49.5 59.9 51.8 45.2 52.7 52.0 52.8 56.9 48.7 52.4 

I am somewhat similar % 39.5 37.7 35.2 39.8 44.1 41.0 39.5 39.4 35.0 43.2 39.3 

I am somewhat not similar % 5.3 7.6 3.4 5.6 6.3 4.8 5.6 4.9 4.6 5.3 5.8 

I am not similar % 1.7 3.6 0.9 0.8 3.6 1.1 1.9 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.5 

Unsure % 1.2 1.6 0.7 2.0 0.9 0.4 1.0 1.3 1.7 1.0 1.0 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They think it 
is important that 
everyone in the world 
is treated equally. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 58.6 61.3 66.9 58.6 46.1 59.8 51.6 65.4 58.0 55.5 61.8 

I am somewhat similar % 27.9 26.7 25.6 26.7 35.5 24.8 32.1 23.9 28.4 30.6 25.2 

I am somewhat not similar % 7.0 7.9 3.5 6.7 9.9 8.6 8.8 5.3 7.3 8.2 5.6 

I am not similar % 4.8 2.7 2.4 5.6 6.5 6.1 6.2 3.3 4.4 3.9 5.7 

Unsure % 1.7 1.4 1.6 2.4 2.0 0.7 1.3 2.2 1.8 1.8 1.6 

 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They always 
want to help the 
people who are close 
to them. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 61.3 64.9 56.6 64.2 58.4 64.6 56.3 66.1 65.3 60.2 59.4 

I am somewhat similar % 32.9 29.3 36.9 29.8 35.6 31.3 37.2 28.7 30.4 34.3 33.4 

I am somewhat not similar % 3.4 3.8 4.1 2.9 3.0 3.1 3.6 3.1 1.9 3.2 4.5 

I am not similar % 1.1 0.4 1.8 1.2 1.3 0.0 1.2 1.0 0.4 1.3 1.4 

Unsure % 1.4 1.6 0.7 1.9 1.7 1.0 1.6 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.2 

 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE] 

  

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They think it 
is important to do 
things the way they 
learned from their 
family. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 13.3 18.3 13.1 12.9 13.4 11.1 17.3 9.4 11.0 15.1 13.4 

I am somewhat similar % 40.3 41.0 39.8 36.6 46.3 39.9 43.3 37.3 44.0 38.3 39.5 

I am somewhat not similar % 28.9 22.7 30.4 30.4 28.7 27.8 25.3 32.3 27.5 30.1 28.8 

I am not similar % 14.6 15.2 13.0 16.5 9.2 20.1 11.1 17.9 15.2 13.3 15.3 

Unsure % 2.9 2.7 3.7 3.7 2.4 1.1 2.9 3.0 2.4 3.2 3.1 

 

  

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE]

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - They believe 
that people should 
follow rules at all 
times, even when no 
one is watching. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 46.3 47.3 47.1 46.5 46.4 43.6 47.1 45.5 42.9 45.5 49.3 

I am somewhat similar % 36.2 31.4 33.0 37.7 40.1 36.6 35.0 37.4 36.3 38.3 34.3 

I am somewhat not similar % 10.5 13.9 11.7 8.9 7.9 13.0 11.3 9.8 11.4 10.2 10.2 

I am not similar % 5.5 4.7 6.0 5.2 4.9 6.4 5.4 5.6 7.9 4.6 4.5 

Unsure % 1.5 2.6 2.2 1.7 0.7 0.4 1.2 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.7 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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Nanos conducted an RDD dual frame (land- and cell- lines) hybrid telephone and online random survey of 1,523 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, between June 22nd to 28th, 2019. The margin of error this survey is ±2.5 
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. 
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Here are some descriptions of other people in Canada.  How similar or dissimilar are you to each of these people [RANDOMIZE]

Region Gender Age 

Canada 
2019-06 Atlantic Quebec Ontario Prairies 

British 
Columbia Male Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55 plus 

Question - The safety 
of their country is very 
important to them. 

Total Unwgt N 1523 156 353 466 309 239 810 713 319 628 576 

Wgt N 1500 150 375 450 300 226 737 763 407 510 584 

I am similar % 66.0 69.0 56.5 71.1 68.5 66.0 64.4 67.5 64.6 67.0 66.1 

I am somewhat similar % 25.8 26.4 31.4 21.8 25.3 25.0 27.9 23.9 26.6 25.2 25.9 

I am somewhat not similar % 5.1 2.4 7.9 4.5 4.1 4.6 4.8 5.3 4.2 4.5 6.2 

I am not similar % 2.0 1.4 3.0 1.2 1.6 3.2 2.1 2.0 2.5 2.4 1.4 

Unsure % 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.4 0.5 1.2 0.8 1.3 2.1 1.0 0.4 

http://www.nanosresearch.com/
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